The applicant firm should have its office in Bhubaneswar/Cuttack/Khurda with adequate 

manpower in Bhubaneswar to take care of replacement, etc. in respect of manpower to be 

eligible for appointment as Concurrent Auditor.  

6. The minimum monthly remuneration will be ₹74,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Four Thousand 

only) (including all costs and excluding GST).  

7. The applications indicating less than the minimum monthly remuneration will be out-rightly 

rejected.   

8. The appointment methodology comprises a two-stage process, involving technical and

[...]

Criteria for Financial Bid Evaluation   

Sr. No.  Particulars of the Bid  Marks  

1.  L-1 (Lowest Bid)  100  

2.  L-2  90  

3.  L-3  80  

4.  L-4  70  

5.  L-5  60  

6.  Above L-5  0  

The applications indicating less than the minimum monthly remuneration, i.e., ₹74,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy-Four Thousand only) exclusive of GST, will be out-rightly rejected.  

3.  APPOINTMENT OF CONCURRENT AUDITORS   

3(a): Appointment related information  

1. The Concurrent Audit team should comprise one (01) Qualified Chartered 

Accountant/s, three (03) skilled and one (01) semi-skilled staff.